● Direct Comparison Approach: this approach identifies comparable sales on a dollar per square meter of lettable area basis and
compares the equivalent rates to the property being valued to determine the property's market value.

The valuations reflect, as appropriate; the type of tenants actually in occupation or responsible for meeting lease commitments or likely to
be in occupation after letting of vacant accommodation and the market’s general perception of their credit-worthiness; the allocation of
maintenance and insurance responsibilities between the lessor and lessee; and the remaining economic life of the property. It  has been
assumed that whenever rent reviews or lease renewals are pending with anticipated reversionary increases, all notices and, where
appropriate, counter notices have been served validly and within the appropriate time.

A further sensitivity analysis was undertaken by the Fund to assess the fair value of investment. The table below illustrates the impact on
valuation of movements in capitalisation rates:

Fair value Capitalisation rate +0.25% Capitalisation rate -0.25%

30 June 2025  30 June 2024 30 June 2025 30 June 2024 30 June 2025 30 June 2024
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

200,950 201,400 (7,528) (7,865) 8,138 8,532

360 Capital REIT
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

22

Note 8. Trade and other payables

Consolidated Active REIT
30 June 2025 30 June 2024 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 889 1,537 64 18
Prepaid income 1,847 1,788 -  -

2,736 3,325 64 18

Refer to Note 15 for further information on financial instruments.

Note 9. Borrowings

Consolidated Active REIT
30 June 2025 30 June 2024 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans - secured 72,000 73,600 -  -
Borrowing costs (199) (221) -  -

71,801 73,379 -  -

In August 2024, the Fund refinanced its existing finance facility for a term of three years expiring in August 2027. The faci lity limit was
decreased from $84.0 million to $80.0 million. The bank loan is secured by first mortgages over the three investment properties. The loan
facility is unhedged and is subject to floating interest rate and the weighted average interest rate was 5.75% for the year (30 June 2024:
6.01%).

Movements in the carrying value during the year are set out below:

Consolidated Active REIT
30 June 2025 30 June 2024 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

[…]

potential impact a change in the security price by +/-1% would have had on the Fund’s profit in the prior year.

 Average price increase Average price decrease

Consolidated - 30 June 2024 % change

Effect on
profit before

 tax
$'000

Effect on
 equity

$'000 % change

Effect on profit
before

 tax
$'000

Effect on
 equity

$'000

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 1%  33 33 (1%) (33) (33)

 Average price increase Average price decrease

Active REIT - 30 June 2024 % change

Effect on
 profit before

 tax
$'000

Effect on
 equity

$'000 % change

Effect on
 profit before

 tax
$'000

Effect on
 equity

$'000

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 1%  33 33 (1%) (33) (33)

Interest rate risk
The Fund's main interest rate risk arises from cash balances and borrowings. The potential impact of a change in interest rates by +/-100bps
on profit has been disclosed in the tables below.

 Basis points increase Basis points decrease

Consolidated - 30 June 2025
Basis points

 change

Effect on
 profit before

 tax
$'000

Effect on
 equity

$'000
Basis points

 change

Effect on
 profit before

 tax
$'000

Effect on
 equity

$'000

Cash and cash equivalents 100 5 5 (100) (5) (5)
Borrowings 100 (720) (720) (100) 720 720

  (715) (715)  715 715

360 Capital REIT
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 15. Financial instruments (continued)

28

 Basis points increase Basis points decrease

Consolidated - 30 June 2024
Basis points

 change

Effect on
 profit before

 tax
$'000

Effect on
 equity

$'000
Basis points

 change

Effect on
 profit before

 tax
$'000

Effect on
 equity

$'000

Cash and cash equivalents 100 23 23 (100) (23) (23)
Borrowings 100 (736) (736) (100) 736 736

  (713) (713)  713 713

 Basis points increase Basis points decrease